

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL  
COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01156-DLF

Honorable Judge Friedrich

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

A. IHS Health Care Programs..... 1

B. Tribal Self-Determination Under the ISDEAA ..... 3

C. Factual and Procedural Background ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. THE ISDEAA AUTHORIZES CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS ONLY TO SUPPORT THE SECRETARIAL AMOUNT AWARDED UNDER THE CONTRACT, NOT ADDITIONAL SERVICES THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDES USING NON-IHS FUNDS ..... 15

A. Medicare, Medicaid, and Other Third-party Payments Include Reimbursements for Direct and Indirect Costs ..... 15

B. Section 5326 Prohibits IHS from Paying Contract Support Costs on Non-IHS Funds ..... 17

C. Neither Subsections 5325(a)(2) nor 5325(a)(3)(A) Authorizes IHS to Pay CSC on Non-IHS Funds..... 21

D. Congress’s Prohibition Against Using Program Income to *Reduce* Funds Otherwise Available to Tribal Contractors Cannot Reasonably Be Read to Require the *Additional* Payment of CSC on the Tribe’s Expenditure of Program Income..... 28

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN OF PROVING DAMAGES FROM THE ALLEGED BREACH OF CONTRACT..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. United States*, 140 Fed. Cl. 550 (Fed. Cl. 2018) ..... 13

*Am. Pac. Roofing Co. v. United States*, 21 Cl. Ct. 265 (1990) ..... 4, 6

*Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius*, 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Arctic Slope Native Ass’n, Ltd. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 930 (2012)..... 9

*Assurance Co. v. United States*, 813 F.2d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 14

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*, 534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 13

*Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt*, 543 U.S. 631 (2005) ..... 9

*Chickasaw Nation v. United States*, 534 U.S. 84 (2001) ..... 13, 18

*Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne*, 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell*, 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13

*Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc. v. Mandregan*, 348 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... passim

*Corley v. United States*, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 23

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 32

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 13

*Gonzalez-McCaulley Inv. Grp. v. United States*, 93 Fed. Cl. 710 (2010) ..... 13

*Haehn Mgt. Co. v. United States*, 15 Cl. Ct. 50 (Cl. Ct. 1988)..... 14, 34, 36

*HCSC–Laundry v. United States*, 450 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 23

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007) ..... 30

*Ketchikan Indian Cmty. v. HHS*, CBCA 1053..... 13

*Lincoln v. Vigil*, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 22

*Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States*, 828 F.2d 759 (Fed.Cir.1987)..... 14

*M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States*, 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 14, 18

*Mingo Logan Coal v. EPA*, 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 23

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) ..... 23

*Navajo Health Foundation—Sage Memorial Hospital v. Burwell*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016) ..... 10, 32, 33

*Navajo Nation v. Dalley*, 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 31

*NRA v. Reno*, 216 F. 3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26, 27

*Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan*, 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 10, 18, 19, 26

*Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt*, 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
624 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 13, 21

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 31

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*, 567 U.S. 182 (2012) ..... 9

*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*, 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*San Carlos Irr. & Drainage Dist. v. United States*, 877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 13

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar, et al.*,  
No. 1:18-cv-776, 2019 WL 1359478 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2019) ..... 10, 20, 21

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 31

*TLT Constr. Corp. v. United States*, 60 Fed. Cl. 187 (Fed. Cl. 2004) ..... 14

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 20

*Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008)..... passim

*Wilner v. United States*, 24 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 34, 35

*YRC, Inc. v. United States*, 104 Fed. Cl. 360 (Fed. Cl. 2010)..... 13, 34

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 13..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 450..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 1601..... 35

25 U.S.C. § 1641..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 5301..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 5304..... 31

25 U.S.C. § 5305..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 5321..... 4, 26

25 U.S.C. § 5325..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 5325..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 5326..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 5327..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 5331..... 4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 5386..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 5388..... 23, 29, 30, 35

25 U.S.C. § 5396..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 1621f ..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 503..... 7

41 U.S.C. § 7101..... 4

41 U.S.C. § 7103..... 5, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1395qq..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 17

Pub. L. No. 83-568..... 2

Pub. L. No. 93-638..... 8

Pub. L. No. 100-472..... 8

Pub. L. No. 103-413..... 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 105-277..... 8, 10, 18

Pub. L. No. 106-260..... 4

Pub. L. No. 112-74..... 18

Pub. L. No. 115-141..... 3, 9

**Regulations**

2 C.F.R. Part 200..... 7

2 C.F.R. Part 225..... 7

2 C.F.R. § 200.101 ..... 7, 31

2 C.F.R. § 200.307 ..... 31

2 C.F.R. § 200.403 ..... 7

2 C.F.R. § 200.413 ..... 6

2 C.F.R. § 200.416 ..... 6

2 C.F.R. § 200.80 ..... 35, 36

25 C.F.R. § 900.73 ..... 28

42 C.F.R. § 405.2462 ..... 16

45 C.F.R. Part 75..... 8

70 Fed. Reg. 51910..... 7

**Legislative History**

1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2620 ..... 10
